

No. 13-402

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA;
WILLIAM GERARD MONTGOMERY, COUNTY
ATTORNEY FOR MARICOPA COUNTY,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM CLEWELL,
M.D.; HUGH MILLER, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE MARY FALLIN,
GOVERNOR OF OKLAHOMA, BY AND THROUGH THE
HONORABLE E. SCOTT PRUITT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA; A COALITION OF FEMALE STATE
LEGISLATORS; CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA;
AND SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mario Diaz
Concerned Women for America
1015 15th St. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 488-7000

Randall L. Wenger
Independence Law Center
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990

Rita M. Dunaway
Counsel of Record
Virginia Christian Alliance
8604 Staples Mill Rd.
Henrico, VA 23228
(540) 830-1229
Rita@vachristian.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court’s analytical framework cannot logically insulate abortion law from the inevitable advances in scientific and medical knowledge. 4

II. The judiciary must not prevent lawmakers from acting in response to emerging scientific knowledge for the purpose of protecting health and welfare. 7

III. If the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of this Court’s precedents is correct, then departure from the principle of *stare decisis* is now appropriate and necessary to overrule the time-bound aspects of the implicated holdings. 14

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX

Appendix A: List of State Legislators joining in the *amici curiae* brief App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 961 (D. Ariz. 2012)	10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	11

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11
--	----

STATUTES

1923 Equal Rights Amendment	1
Arizona Chapter 250, Laws of 2012 §§ 9(A)(1)-(7)	8, 11
Arizona Chapter 250, Laws of 2012 §§ 9(A)(3), (4), and (7)	8
AZ. REV. STAT. § 36–2159 (2012)	7
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 20-16-1301 to 20-16-1310 (2013)	7
CODE OF ALA. §§ 26-23B-1 to 26-23B-9 (2013)	7
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 16-12-140 to 16-12-141 (2013)	7
GA. CODE ANN. tit. 31 Ch. 9B, 31-9B-1 to 31-9B-3 (2012)	7
IDAHO CODE ANN. §§ 18-501 to 18-510 (2011)	7
IND. CODE § 16-34-2-1 (2013)	7
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§ 65-6722 to 65-6725 (2012)	7
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. 40:1299.30.1 (2013)	7
NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 28-3,102 to 28-3,111 (2011)	7

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45.1 (2013)	7
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-11 (2013)	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63 §§ 1-745.1 to 1-745.11 (2013) . .	7
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 171.041 to 171.048 (2013)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

K. Anand, “Pain and its effects in the human neonate and fetus,” <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> (1987)	8
L. Bartlett <i>et al.</i> , “Risk factors for legal induced abortion-related mortality in the United States,” <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> (2004)	8
C. Bocchi <i>et al.</i> , “Ultrasound and Fetal Stress: Study of the Fetal Blink-Startle Reflex Evoked by Acoustic Stimuli,” <i>Neonatal Pain</i> , ed. Giuseppe Buonocore & Carlo V. Bellieni (Milan: Springer, 2007)	9
S. V. Gaufer, “Abortion Complications,” (2008), http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/795001-overview (last visited October 24, 2013)	9
Myers LB, <i>et al.</i> , “Fetal endoscopic surgery: indications and anaesthetic management,” <i>Best Practice & Research Clinical Anaesthesiology</i> 18:2 (2004)	9

Phillip B. Levine, *Sex and Consequences: Abortion, Public Policy, and the Economics of Fertility* (Princeton University Press, 2007) 13

J. Pregler & A. DeCherney, *Women's Health: Principles and Clinical Practice* (2002) 8

Jon A. Shields, "When is a Ban on Abortions 'Extreme'?" *The Weekly Standard*, July 10, 2013; available at http://www.weeklystandard.com/blogs/when-ban-abortions-extreme_739202.html (last visited on October 24, 2013) 13

<http://www.azdhs.gov/diro/reports/pdf/2011-arizona-abortion-report.pdf> 10
